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'What's in a name?' Shakespeare pondered long ago. But 
had he witnessed the workings of the Municipal 
Corporation of Greater Mumbai (MCGM), he might have 
pondered differently.  In 2016, with elections 
approaching, the most questions asked by councillors, 
by far, were on renaming of roads and chowks (squares). 
As many as 23% of the questions asked were on this 
issue. This is a huge jump from the corresponding 
figures for the previous three years i.e 2013, 2014 and 
2015 with 15%, 11% and 15% respectively.  Our city 
custodians, the municipal councillors, seem to firmly 
believe that the signboard on the road is a bigger 
priority for average citizens than the potholes on it.

The civic polls provided a chance for political parties to 
place before the public their manifestos. A comparison 
of promises made in these manifestos with the concern 
shown by the same political parties in the preceding 
years shows an interesting analysis. For instance, during 
March 2012 to March 2016 in all the official committee 
meetings, the BJP asked only 18 questions on potholes, 
although it was in the forefront when it came to 
highlighting the problem of pothole-ridden roads. 
Similarly, the Shiv Sena has asked only three questions 
on 'road tendering'. A particularly worrisome statistic 
pertains to ward committees, the most decentralised 
forum for redressing civic issues. As many as 88 out of 
227 councillors asked five questions or less annually in 
the period from March 2012 to December 2016. There 
were two (Jyotsna Parmar and Ujjwala Modak) 
councillors who had not asked a single question in that 
period in the ward committee meetings.

A frequent citizen complaint is that they have no 
mechanism to enforce accountability on officials who do 
not respond to complaints. The escalation matrix, a 
system of automatically placing overdue complaints 
before higher authorities, is one such mechanism.

From our analysis of the escalation matrix, it is seen that 
17% of the complaints (13,713 out of 81,555) have been 
escalated to higher authorities. Once complaints are 
escalated most of them reach the level of the Municipal 
Commissioner, passing three subsequent levels of 
escalation. In the year 2016, only three complaints which 
escalated to higher authorities were resolved below the 
level of the Municipal Commissioner. The complaints 
have reached the civic chief in 13,578 out of 13,713 (99%) 
cases.

The Action Taken Report (ATR) on the complaints makes 
no mention of whether citizens are satisfied with the 
resolution of their complaints. Thus, the MCGM's data on 
action taken reports and closed complaints needs to be 
taken with a pinch of salt. To get an idea about this 
aspect, a complaint audit—by means of a survey of 
citizens whose complaints were resolved—can be an 
effective mechanism.

All the same, a reassuring statistic is that in 61% of cases 
where a complaint was filed, the MCGM responded by 
providing a 'service' rather than transferring it to 
another department, not initiating action or marking it 
as a false complaint. This means that the problem is not 
the absence of a response per se, but the lack of a 
satisfactory response. Thus, citizens must not resign 
themselves to the current state of civic services but 
continually demand their due from the government and 
elected representatives.
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Average no. of councillors
No. of main points in Manifesto 
No. of sub points in Manifesto 
No. of issues raised according to Manifesto
Total questions raised

BJP
31
24
242
579
1520

SS
75
22
39
1243
3820

INC
52
24
62
590
2421

NCP
13
23
73
333
785

In our analysis as shown in the 
table, we have compared Issues 
(water supply, public health, 
sewerage, affordable houses, 
etc.) in political party manifestos 
for 2017 MCGM elections and 
questions asked by respective 
party councillors during March 
2012 to March 2016. 

We have given the benefit of doubt to political parties while comparing issues mentioned in the manifestos with 
questions raised earlier. For example, if completion of the Gargai project was listed as an issue in the manifesto, 
questions related to increased water supply were taken as being related to this issue, even if the questions were not 
specifically about the project. This is because although the completion of the project is a specific issue, it is linked to the 
broader question of adequate water supply.

Potholes 
Complaints

2012 1183 1391 1538

26171

38279

16103

7491 5841

Complaints

Year

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

The Voice of Citizens 
portal was launched 
in the Nov 2011 and 
was stopped in Nov 
2015

Table 1   Tracking of Promises

Issues
Roads
Other
Total
Potholes# 
Total after deducting potholes complaints

2012
29967
62862
92829
24414
68415

2016
13475
68080
81555
0
81555

* (In %)
-55%
 8%
-12%
 
19%

* Increase from 2012 to 2016

There was a decrease of 12% in the total 
complaints in 2016 as compared to 2012. 
But after deducting the potholes’ 
complaints we find that the complaints 
have increased by 19%.

Table 2 Comparison of civic complaints between 2012 and 2016

Graph 1   Status of Potholes’ complaints with reference to Voice of Citizens portal

The above data presents the number of complaints registered on Central Complaint Registration System (CCRS) and 
MCGM’s portal (http://www.voiceofcitizen.com) of pothole tracking software across the wards which was started in 
November 2011 and was stopped in November 2015.
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#Complaints received through Voice of Citizens app
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Table 3  Analysis of complaints 
Comparison of actual days taken to resolve complaints with days to be taken as per Citizens' Charter

Analysis of complaints Issues/Sub-issues

Drainage
Drainage chokes and blockages
Overflowing drains or manholes
Odour ( foul smell ) from drains
Replacement of missing / damaged manhole
Raising of manhole ( except in monsoon )
Cleaning of septic tank
Repairs to pipe sewers/main sewers

Water Supply
Contaminated water supply
Leaks in water lines
Shortage of water supply
Burst water main

Solid Waste Management (SWM)
Garbage not lifted - co-authorised point
Collection point not attended properly
Garbage lorry not reported for service/ lorry not covered
Providing/removing/replacing dustbins
Sweeping of road
Removal of dead animals
No attendance at public toilets
Average days

To resolved as per 
Citizens' Charter

1
1
1
1
7
7
7

1
7
2
1

1
1
1
8
1
1
2
3

Actual time taken to resolve

17
18
16
21
14
19
20

16
17
18
17

16
15
14
17
18
19
18
17

8
13
14
18
11
16
18

12
14
15
15

15
9
9
9
10
7
11
13

11
20
20
21
17
24
20
 

19
18
19
17
 

17
15
15
18
15
12
20
16

2014 2015 2016

According to the Citizens' Charter, the average number of days to be taken for resolving the above-mentioned issues 
was just three. However, in 2016, the average number of days taken was 16.

Graph 2   Comparison of questions on naming/renaming & on other major civic issues

Questions on naming/renaming 
of roads in 2016.

Total questions on drainage, 
solid waste management, water 
supply and pest control in 2016.

243

263

• Total questions raised 
from 2012 to 2016: 5742

• Questions on naming/ 
renaming of roads/ 
chowks: 1 out of every 6, 
i.e. 933

• Questions on health: 
 1  out of 52, i.e. 111
• Questions on education 

: 1 out of 46, i.e. 125
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What Needs to be done

• The complaints redressal 
mechanism should respond in a 
time-bound manner, should be 
user-friendly and should be 
promoted amongst citizens.

• A essential requirement for a 
efficient complaint system is 
citizen feedback – which is 
missing currently and needs to 
be bought in through complaint 
audits.

• The administration and 
councillors should use data to 
predict chronic wards and 
create a road map to resolve 
issues before they become 
crises.

• Councillors should actively 
participate in the ward 
committee meetings to get 
effective redressal to civic 
issues in real time and 
strengthen the decentralisation 
principle for bringing efficacy in 
the service delivery of the 
corporation.

Next Issue
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